Alternative 13C cashflow estimates would be less likely to be financially self-sufficient than Alternatives
8, 9, and 10. In the base case scenario, positive excess cashflows would be approximately $328
million.  Under a lower construction price and lower interest rate scenario, the positive excess cashflows
would be estimated at $2,065 million, compared to the result for a higher construction price and higher
interest rate scenario which indicate negative cashflows where the State may be required to provide a
subsidy of approximately $998 million. See Table 6-12 for reference.

Alternative 5 ranges between being not be financially self-sufficient in a high cost and high interest rate
scenario to potentially being financially viable in a low cost and low interest rate scenario.  In the former,
the State may be required to pay a subsidy in the order of $900 million, while in the latter that State may
receive a concession payment in the order of $1,800 million. See Table 6-13 for reference.

Table 6-8: Range of Cashflows at Financial Close for Alternative 9 (in millions)

Cashflows
Capital Cost Range (in millions)

Low (-5%) Mid High (+5%)

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e
Ra

ng
e Low (-50 basis points) $2,762 $2,288 $1,812

Mid $1,433 $960 $484

High (+50 basis points) $406 -$59 -$482

ALTERNATIVES TECHNICAL REPORT

May 2020 114

Table 6-9: Range of Cashflows at Financial Close for Alternative 8 (in millions)

Cashflows
Capital Cost Range (in millions)

Low (-5%) Mid High (+5%)

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e
Ra

ng
e Low (-50 basis points) $2,627 $2,153 $1,676

Mid $1,308 $833 $357

High (+50 basis points) $293 -$160 -$584

Table 6-10: Range of Cashflows at Financial Close for Alternative 10 (in millions)

Cashflows
Capital Cost Range (in millions)

Low (-5%) Mid High (+5%)

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e
Ra

ng
e Low (-50 basis points) $2,711 $2,221 $1,728

Mid $1,356 $866 $375

High (+50 basis points) $303 -$166 -$604

Table 6-11: Range of Cashflows at Financial Close for Alternative 13B (in millions)

Cashflows
Capital Cost Range (in millions)

Low (-5%) Mid High (+5%)

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e
Ra

ng
e Low (-50 basis points) $1,907 $1,433 $958

Mid $670 $196 -$238

High (+50 basis points) -$245 -$666 -$1,088

ALTERNATIVES TECHNICAL REPORT

May 2020 115

Table 6-12: Range of Cashflows at Financial Close for Alternative 13C (in millions)

Cashflows
Capital Cost Range (in millions)

Low (-5%) Mid High (+5%)

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e
Ra

ng
e

Low (-50 basis points) $2,065 $1,588 $1,110

Mid $806 $328 -$130

High (+50 basis points) -$148 -$573 -$998

Table 6-13: Range of Cashflows at Financial Close for Alternative 5 (in millions)

Cashflows
Capital Cost Range (in millions)

Low (-5%) Mid High (+5%)

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e
Ra

ng
e

Low (-50 basis points) $1,799 $1,376 $952

Mid $649 $226 -$143

High (+50 basis points) -$154 -$530 -$907

6.2.4 Environmental Considerations
In support of the additional analysis for the Screened Alternatives, existing environmental conditions were
further identified through an inventory of readily available public records and resource data, field data
collection, and agency consultation.  The field delineation and investigation of environmental features
was conducted within the I-495 & I-270 Managed Lanes Study corridor study boundary, a 48-mile-long
and approximately 600-foot-wide area along the centerlines of I-495 and I-270, spanning two states and
three counties.  Please note that coordination is ongoing with VDOT and the Virginia resource agencies.

[…]

January 2020 and the impacts for Alternatives 5 and Alternative 9 are from November 2019 and reflect
the latest, ongoing coordination on avoidance and minimization efforts with the resource agencies.  The
comparison of the impacts for the Build Alternatives is presented in Table 6-19.

For financial viability, the results indicated that Alternative 9M cashflow estimates would be less likely to
be financially self-sufficient than Alternatives 8, 9, and 10 with lower overall revenue potential.  Assuming
the mid-range results for capital cost and interest rates, positive excess cashflows would be approximately
$459 million.  As shown in Table 6-18, under a lower construction price and lower interest rate scenario,
the positive excess cashflows would be estimated at $2,190 million, compared to the result for a higher
construction price and higher interest rate scenario, which indicate negative cashflows where the State
may be required to provide a subsidy of approximately $827 million.

Table 6-18: Range of Cashflows at Financial Close for Alternative 9 Modified (in millions)

Cashflows
Capital Cost Range (in millions)

Low (-5%) Mid High (+5%)

In
te

re
st

 R
at

e
Ra

ng
e Low (-50 basis points) $2,190 $1,723 $1,258

Mid $924 $459 -$4

High (+50 basis points) $0 -$414 -$827

In comparison, Alternative 9 could provide a net payment to the State of up to of $2,762 million which is
the largest estimated net payment compared to the other Screened Alternatives.  Alternative 9M could
provide a higher net payment to the State than Alternatives 5, 13B, and 13C, but less than Alternatives 8,
9, and 10.

In summary, Alternative 9M would meet the Study’s Purpose and Need better than Alternative 5, but not
as well as Alternatives 8, 9, and 10.  Further investigation will be required as the Study moves into the FEIS
stage to evaluate the safety and operational impacts of Alternative 9M, particularly in the transition areas